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2 SENTRY NOISE GATE

(V) Safety Instruction

1. Pleaseread and follow all instructions.

2. Keep the apparatus away from water, except for outdoor products.

3. (leanonlywithadry cloth.

4. Donotblock any ventilation openings. Install in accordance

with the manufacturer’s instructions.

5. Donotinstall near any heat sources such as radiators, heat

registers, stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that

produce heat.

6. Useonly attachments/accessories specified by the

manufacturer.
7. Use only specified carts, stands, tripods, brackets, or
tables. Use caution to prevent tip-over when moving
the cart/apparatus combination.

8. Avoidinstalling in confined spaces like bookcases.

9. Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles

10. Operating temperature range 5° to 45°C (41°to 113°F).

() Instruccién de seguridad
1. Porfavor, leay siga todas las instrucciones.

2. Mantenga el aparato alejado del agua, excepto para productos
destinados al uso en exteriores.

3. Limpiesolo con un pafio seco.

4. Nobloquee ninguna abertura de ventilacion. Instale de acuerdo
con lasinstrucciones del fabricante.
5. Noinstale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros
de calor, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores)
que generen calor.
6. Utilice solo accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
7. Usesolo carros, soportes, tripodes, soportes o mesas
especificados. Tenga precaucion para evitar el vuelco al
=¥ mover la combinacion carro/aparato.
8. Evitelainstalacion en espacios confinados como estanterias.
9. No coloque fuentes de llama desnuda, como velas encendidas.

10. Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de 5°a 45° C
(41°a13°F).
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Consignes de sécurité

1. Veuillezlire et suivre toutes les instructions.

2. Gardez|'appareil éloigné de I'eau, sauf pour les produits

destinés a une utilisation en extérieur.

3. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

4. Nebloquezaucune ouverture de ventilation. Installez

conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

5. N'installez pas prés de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs,

grilles de chaleur, cuisiniéres ou autres appareils (y compris les

amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

6. Utilisezuniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
7. Utilisez uniqguement des chariots, des supports, des
trépieds, des supports ou des tables spécifiés. Faites
attention pour éviter le renversement lors du

déplacement de la combinaison chariot/appareil.

8. Evitezl'installation dans des espaces confinés comme

les bibliothéques.

9. Neplacez pas de sources de flamme nue, telles que des

bougies allumées.

10. Plage de température de fonctionnement de 5°a 45°C (41°a 113)

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1. Bittelesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch und

befolgen Sie diese.

2. Halten Sie das Gerdt von Wasser fern, auBer fiir Produkte, die

fiir den AuBeneinsatz vorgesehen sind.

3. Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.

4. Blockieren Sie keine Beliiftungsdffnungen. Installieren Sie

gemaB den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

5. Installieren Sie nichtin der N&he von Warmequellen

wie Heizkorpern, Heizregistern, Ofen oder anderen Geréten

(einschlieBlich Verstarkern), die Warme erzeugen.

6. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehorteile, die vom Hersteller

angegeben sind.
7. Verwenden Sie nur spezifizierte Wagen, Stander,

Stative, Halterungen oder Tische. Achten Sie darauf,

beim Bewegen der Wagen-Geréte-Kombination ein

Umkippen zu vermeiden.

8. Vermeiden Sie die Installation in beengten Réumen wie

Biicherregalen.

9. Platzieren Sie keine offenen Flammenquellen, wie

brennende Kerzen.

10. Betriebstemperaturbereich von 5° bis 45°C (41° bis 113°F).
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Instrucdes de Segurang Importantes

1. Porfavor, leia e siga todas as instrugdes.

2. Mantenha oaparelho longe da dgua, exceto para produtos

destinados ao uso externo.

3. Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

4. Néoblogueie nenhuma abertura de ventilagdo. Instale de

acordo com asinstrugdes do fabricante.

5. Naoinstale proximo a fontes de calor, como radiadores, grelhas

de calor, fogdes ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que

gerem calor.

6. Useapenasacessorios especificados pelo fabricante.
7. Use apenas carrinhos, suportes, tripés, suportes ou
mesas especificados. Tenha cuidado para evitar
tombamentos ao mover a combinagao

carrinho/aparelho.

8. Eviteinstalar em espacos confinados, como estantes.

9. Nao coloque fontes de chama nua, como velas acesas.

10. Intervalo de temperatura de operacdo de 5°a

45°C(41°a 113°F).

Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti
1. Perfavore, leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni.
2. Mantenere'apparecchio lontano dall'acqua, tranne peri
prodotti destinati all'uso all'aperto.
3. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
4. Nonostruire alcuna apertura di ventilazione. Installare in
conformita alle istruzioni del produttore.
5. Noninstallare vicino a fonti di calore come termosifoni,
bocchette di calore, fornelli o altri apparecchi (compresi gli
amplificatori) che producono calore.
6. Utilizzare solo accessori specificati dal produttore.

7. Usare solo carrelli, supporti, treppiedi, staffe o tavoli

specificati. Prestare attenzione per evitare il

=  ribaltamento durante lo spostamento della

combinazione carrello/apparecchio.
8. Evitare l'installazione in spazi confinati come librerie.
9. Non posizionare fonti di fiamma nuda, come candele accese.
10. Intervallo di temperatura di funzionamento da 5° a
45°C(41°a 113°F)
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Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
1. Leesalsjeblieftalle instructies en volg deze op.
2. Houd hetapparaat uit de buurt van water, behalve voor
producten die bedoeld zijn voor buitengebruik.
3. Reinigalleen met een droge doek.
4. Blokker geen ventilatieopeningen. Installeer volgens de
instructies van de fabrikant.
5. Installeer nietin de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren,
warmte registers, fornuizen of andere apparaten (inclusief
versterkers) die warmte produceren.
6. Gebruik alleen accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn
gespecificeerd.
7. Gebruik alleen gespecificeerde karren, standaards,
statieven, beugels of tafels. Wees voorzichtig om
kantelen te voorkomen bij het verplaatsen van de kar/
apparaatcombinatie.
8. \Vermijdinstallatie in afgesloten ruimtes zoals boekenkasten.
9. Plaats geen open vlambronnen, zoals brandende kaarsen.
10. Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik van 5° tot 45°C (41° tot 113°F).

(B Viktiga sakerhetsanvisningar

1. Vénligen Ids och folj alla instruktioner noggrant.

2. Hallapparaten borta fran vatten, forutom for utomhusprodukter.
3. Rengdrendast med en torr trasa.

4. Blockerainte ndgra ventilationsoppningar. Installera enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.

5. Installerainte nara ndgra varmekallor som element,
varmeregistrar, spisar eller andra apparater (inklusive forstarkare)
som genererar varme.
6. Anvand endast tillbehdr som anges av tillverkaren.
7. Anvénd endast specificerade vagnar, stall, stativ,
fasten eller bord. Var forsiktig for att undvika att
vagnen/apparatkombinationen tippar nr den flyttas.

8. Undvikinstallationitrénga utrymmen som bokhyllor.
9. Placerainte ndgra nakna lagkallor, som tanda ljus.
10. Driftstemperaturomrade 5°till 45°C (41°till 113°F).
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Wazne informacje o bezpieczenstwie

1. Prosze przeczytacisciste przestrzega¢ wszystkich instrukcji.

2. Trzymaj urzadzenie z dala od wody, z wyjatkiem produktéw

przeznaczonych do uzytku na zewnatrz.

3. (zysctylko suchg szmatka.

4. Nieblokuj zadnych otworéw wentylacyjnych. Instaluj zgodnie z

instrukcjami producenta.

5. Nieinstalujw poblizu Zrodet ciepta, takich jak grzejniki,

rejestratory ciepta, kuchenki lub inne urzadzenia (w tym

wzmacniacze), ktdre generuja ciepto.

6. Uzywajtylko akcesoriéw okreslonych przez producenta.
7. Uzywaj tylko okreslonych wozkow, stojakow,
statywow, uchwytéw lub stotéw. Uwazaj, aby zapobiec
przewrdceniu sie wozka/aparatu podczas

przemieszczania.

8. Unikaj instalacji w ciasnych miejscach, takich jak regaty

na ksiazki.

9. Nie umieszczaj zrodet otwartego ognia, takich jak

ptonace Swieczki.

10. Zakres temperatury pracy od 5° do 45°C (41° do 113°F).
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SENTRY NOISE GATE

Controls
USB - Connects to your computer for firmware updates and
TonePrint editing.

Gate type selector - Selects between a traditional single
band gate (up), a custom TonePrint (middle), or a multi-band
hard gate ideally suited for hiss elimination (down).

Damp - Adjusts how much attenuation is applied to the
signal once it falls below the threshold.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Turns the effect on and off.

Power - Connecta 9V/>100 mA power supply
(notincluded).

Threshold - Determines the level below which the gate will
start attenuating the signal.

Decay - Adjusts how quickly the signal is attenuated after
dropping below the threshold.

Input
Return
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Controles
USB - Se conecta a su computadora para actualizaciones de
firmware y edicion de TonePrint.

Gate type selector - Selecciona entre una puerta
tradicional de banda unica (arriba), un TonePrint
personalizado (medio) o una puerta dura multibanda ideal
para la eliminacion del silbido (abajo).

Damp - Ajusta cudnta atenuacion se aplica a la sefial una vez
que cae por debajo del umbral.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Activa y desactiva el efecto.

Power - Conecte una fuente de alimentacién de 9V /> 100 mA
(noincluido).

Threshold - Determina el nivel por debajo del cual la puerta
comenzard a atenuar la sefial.

Decay - Ajusta la rapidez con la que se atena la sefial
después de caer por debajo del umbral.

Input
Return
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Réglages
USB - Se connecte a votre ordinateur pour les mises a jour du
micrologiciel et I'édition TonePrint.

Gate type selector - Choisit entre une porte simple bande
traditionnelle (vers le haut), une TonePrint personnalisée
(au milieu) ou une porte dure multi-bande parfaitement
adaptée pour I'élimination des sifflements (vers le bas).

Damp - Régle I'atténuation appliquée au signal une fois
qu'il tombe en dessous du seuil.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Active et désactive I'effet.

Power - Branchez une alimentation 9V /> 100 mA
(noninclus).

Threshold - Détermine le niveau en dessous duquel le gate
commencera a atténuer le signal.

Decay - Régle la vitesse a laquelle le signal est atténué apres
avoir chuté en dessous du seuil.

Input
Return
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Bedienelemente

USB - Stellt eine Verbindung zu Ihrem Computer fiir
Firmware-Updates und TonePrint-Bearbeitung her.
Gate type selector - Wahlt zwischen einem
herkommlichen Single-Band-Gate (oben), einem
benutzerdefinierten TonePrint (Mitte) oder einem Multi-
Band-Hard-Gate, das sich ideal fiir die Rauschunterdriickung
eignet (Down).

Damp - Stellt ein, wie stark das Signal gedampft wird,
sobald es den Schwellenwert unterschreitet.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Schaltet den Effekt ein und aus

(nicht enthalten).

Power - SchlieBen Sie ein 9V /> 100 mA Netzteil an.
Threshold - Bestimmt den Pegel, unter dem das Gate das
Signal dampft.

Decay - Stellt ein, wie schnell das Signal geddmpft wird,
nachdem der Schwellenwert unterschritten wurde.
Input

Return
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Controles
USB - Conecta-se ao seu computador para atualizacdes de
firmware e edigdo de TonePrint.

Gate type selector - Seleciona entre uma porta de banda
linica tradicional (para cima), um TonePrint personalizado
(meio) ou uma porta rigida de vérias bandas ideal para
eliminagdo de chiado (para baixo).

Damp - Ajusta quanta atenuacdo é aplicada ao sinal,
uma vez que cai abaixo do limite.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Liga e desliga o efeito.

Power - Conecte uma fonte de alimentagao de
9V/>100mA (ndoincluido).

Threshold - Determina o nivel abaixo do qual o gate
comegard a atenuar o sinal.

Decay - Ajusta a rapidez com que o sinal é atenuado apés
cair abaixo do limite.

Input
Return
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Controlli

USB - Si collega al tuo computer per gli aggiornamenti del
firmware e lamodifica del TonePrint.

Gate type selector - Seleziona tra un tradizionale gate a
banda singola (su), un TonePrint personalizzato (al centro)
o un gate rigido multibanda ideale per I'eliminazione del
fruscio (giu).

Damp - Regola la quantita di attenuazione applicata al
segnale una volta che scende al di sotto della soglia.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Attiva e disattiva l'effetto.

Power - Collegare un alimentatore da 9 V /> 100 mA

(non incluso).

Threshold - Determinail livello al di sotto del quale il gate
iniziera ad attenuare il segnale.

Decay - Regola la velocita con cuiil segnale viene attenuato
dopo essere sceso al di sotto della soglia.

Input

Return
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Bediening
USB - Maakt verbinding met uw computer voor firmware-
updates en TonePrint-bewerking.

Gate type selector - Selecteert tussen een traditionele
single-band gate (omhoog), een aangepaste TonePrint
(midden) of een multi-band hard gate die bij uitstek
geschikt is voor het elimineren van sis (omlaag).

Damp - Regelt hoeveel verzwakking wordt toegepast op
het signaal zodra het onder de drempel valt.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Zet het effect aan en uit.

Power - Sluit een 9V /> 100 mA voeding aan
(nietinbegrepen).

Threshold - Bepaalt het niveau waaronder de gate het
signaal begint te verzwakken.

Decay - Regelt hoe snel het signaal wordt verzwakt nadat
het onder de drempel is gedaald.

Input

Return
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Kontroller

USB - Ansluts till din dator for firmwareuppdateringar och
TonePrint-redigering.

Gate type selector - Viljer mellan en traditionell
singelbandgrind (upp), en anpassad TonePrint (mitten) eller
enmulti-band hard grind som ar perfekt [ampad for att
eliminerasitt (ned).

Damp - Justerar hur mycket dimpning som appliceras pa
signalen nér den faller under troskeln.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Slar pa och av effekten.

Power - Anslut en 9V /> 100 mA stromforsarjning

(ej inkluderad).

Threshold - Bestimmer nivan under vilken grinden
kommer att bdrja ddmpa signalen.

Decay - Justerar hur snabbt signalen ddmpas efter att ha
sjunkit under troskeln.

Input
Return
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Sterownica

USB - taczy sie zkomputerem w celu aktualizacji
oprogramowania sprzetowego i edycji TonePrint.

Gate type selector - Wybiera pomiedzy tradycyjng bramka
jednopasmowa (w gdre), niestandardowa bramka TonePrint
(w $rodku) lub wielopasmowa bramka twarda, idealnie
dopasowang do eliminacji syczenia (w dot).

Damp - Requluje stopieri ttumienia sygnatu, gdy spadnie
on ponizej progu.

Send

Output

Footswitch - Wiacza i wytacza efekt.

Power - Podfacz zasilanie 9V /> 100 mA (nie zawarte).

Threshold - Okresla poziom, ponizej ktérego bramka
zacznie thumic sygnat.

Decay - Requluje szybko$¢ ttumienia sygnatu po spadku
ponizej progu.

Input

Return
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

TC Electronic
SENTRY NOISE GATE

Responsible Party Name:

Address: 122E.42nd St.1,
8th Floor NY, NY 10168,
United States

Email Address: legal@musictribe.com

SENTRY NOISE GATE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection

Music Tribe Commercial NV Inc.

against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur

in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user s
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
® |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.
® (onnect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.
® (onsult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

15 SENTRY NOISE GATE

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Importantinformation:

Changes or modifications to the equipment not expressly approved
by Music Tribe can void the user’s authority to use the equipment.

C€

Hereby, Music Tribe declares that this product is in compliance
with Directive 2014/30/EU, Directive 2011/65/EU and Amendment
2015/863/EU, Directive 2012/19/EU, Regulation 519/2012 REACH
SVHC and Directive 1907/2006/EC.

Full text of EU DoCis available at https://community.
musictribe.com/

EU Representative: Music Tribe Brands DK A/S
Address: Gammel Strand 44, DK-1202 Kebenhavn K, Denmark

UK Representative: Music Tribe Brands UK Ltd.
Address: 8th Floor, 20 Farringdon Street London EC4A 4AB,
United Kingdom
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